Yearly costs per vehicle 230,000 € 170,000 € 290,000 €
Costs per timetable hour 70 € 50 € 90 €

Each of the given values can be modified individually in the stop optimisation model. However,
it is also, for instance, worthwhile to examine the outcomes when the value of time is
increased for all trip purposes. This is why the sensitivity analysis includes this scenario.
Additionally, three other scenarios are investigated in the sensitivity analysis. The first involves
combining the factors for running time, dwell time, and waiting time. The second scenario
involves changing all aspects of the operator costs simultaneously, and the third scenario
combines the weight for access and egress with the walking speed of individuals over 65
years old. This last scenario checks the optimal solution if a greater emphasis is placed on
transit accessibility for the elderly. Table 4.8 displays the results of the sensitivity analysis, in

56

which it can also be observed that the optimal solution is impacted more when multiple
parameters are changed at once.

Table 4.8: Results of the sensitivity analysis.

 Objective value Stops in solution
Parameter Low

scenario
High

scenario
Low

scenario
High

scenario
Weight access and egress time -19.0% +19.6% -2.1% +3.8%
Weight transfer time -0.6% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%
VoT commuting purpose -36.2% +36.5% -3.8% +3.8%
VoT business purpose -3.4% +3.4% +0.0% +0.0%
VoT other purpose -13.2% +26.4% -1.4% +1.4%
Walking speed aged under 65 +10.1% -7.1% +1.4% -1.7%
Walking speed aged over 65 +1.8% -0.9% +0.7% -0.3%
Walking speed at a transfer +0.3% -0.3% +0.0% +0.0%
Cycling speed +0.3% +0.3% +0.0% +0.0%
Factor running time -8.0% +8.0% +1.7% -1.4%
Factor dwell time -5.2% +5.8% -2.4% +2.8%
Factor waiting time -0.6% +0.6% +0.0% +0.0%
Factor demand -41.1% +40.8% +0.7% -0.3%
Travel costs elasticity value +0.3% -0.3% -3.1% +1.0%
Factor energy consumption +6.1% -6.7% +1.7% -2.1%
Energy costs +11.3% -15.6% +5.6% -3.8%
Emission costs +0.9% -1.8% +0.0% +0.0%
Yearly costs per vehicle +11.3% -6.1% +0.7% -1.1%
Costs per timetable hour +6.7% -4.6% +0.4% -1.1%
VoT all purposes +66.6% -52.8% -4.6% +2.9%
Factor running, dwell and waiting time -13.2% +15.3% +2.5% -3.6%
All operator costs +23.0% -27.0% +4.3% -3.2%
Walking speed aged over 65 and
weight access and egress time

+22.1% -18.4% +2.5% -2.1%

The results of the sensitivity analysis reveal several aspects. Firstly, the model shows face
validity since in the case that energy costs are increased, for example, the operator costs also
increase within the KPIs. Similarly, when the walking speed is reduced, the average access and
egress time increases, and the model selects more stop locations in the solution. Conversely,
if dwell times are longer, fewer stops are desirable, as skipping some stops can save relatively
more time compared to the original situation. These results are exhibited in Table 4.9.

57

Table 4.9: Key performance indicators for the optimal network when considering four different sets of values as

[…]

residents. In contrast, areas such as Leidschendam and the southwest of Rijswijk, which have
the highest proportion of retired individuals in the metropolitan region, do not show any
changes in the number of stops between the high and low scenario (CBS, 2020).

To conclude, as part of the sensitivity analysis, the optimal solution for the network with the
lowest social costs is evaluated using the demand from July 2019. In addition to varying the
demand parameters in the demand estimation model, in this scenario also data from
July 2019 is used when computing stop demand as a function of current stop usage.
Table 4.11 presents the results of this scenario, along with the results from the model using
the demand from November 2019. Although the demand has decreased in the model, the
frequencies remain the same, resulting in increased costs per passenger. Logically, as the
operator costs are more important, the optimal network sees fewer stops being located,
resulting in lower ridership.

59

Table 4.11: Key performance indicators for the optimal network with the lowest social costs considering demand
from November 2019 and demand from July 2019.

 November demand July demand
Number of stops -16.5% -17.7%
Ridership +0.8% -0.9%
Passenger kilometres +6.2% +6.9%
Average access and egress time +1.5% +0.9%
Average in-vehicle time -2.6% -1.5%
Average transfer walking time +27.9% +32.9%
Average waiting time +0.0% +0.0%
Operator costs -8.6% -9.0%
Rolling stock required -6.3% -6.7%
Energy consumption -13.7% -14.1%
Emission costs -13.7% -14.1%

Nevertheless, there are only a few instances across the network where different stop locations
are observed. Both solutions of stop configurations are presented in detail in Appendix E.
Firstly, four stops are removed while three new stops are added in the optimal network of
July 2019. Secondly, there are five cases where two stops are combined into one, and lastly,
five instances where stops are moved a maximum distance of 200 metres. Line 16 in
particular undergoes significant changes, with several stops being moved or combined,
resulting in a further 5% decrease in operator costs in the optimal network for July. However,

[…]

Finally, an analysis is conducted to examine the KPIs for the system if the optimal network
configuration for July is used while applying the demand from November. The results of this
analysis are presented in Table 4.12. Once again, it can be concluded that the significant
increase in passenger kilometres travelled with the optimal network for July is primarily
attributed to the stop configurations rather than the major differences in demand between July
and November. This can be assumed as the optimal network configuration for July also
results in an impressive increase in passenger kilometres if the demand of November is
considered. However, for both scenarios, when the demand from one month is applied to the
optimal stop configurations of the other, the objective value is 99% of the optimal. Hence,
despite the considerable differences in demand between July and November, as determined in
Section D.1, the optimal stop spacing is barely affected.

60

Table 4.12: Key performance indicators for the optimal networks of November 2019 and July 2019 with demand of
these months being applied on both networks.

 Demand November Demand July
 Optimal network configuration
KPI November July July November
Number of stops -16.5% -17.7% -17.7% -16.5%
Ridership +0.8% -0.2% -0.9% +1.0%
Passenger kilometres +6.2% +9.7% +6.9% +8.0%
Average access and egress time +1.5% +0.7% +0.9% +0.9%
Average in-vehicle time -2.6% +0.5% -1.5% -2.4%
Average transfer walking time +27.9% +32.7% +32.9% +28.0%
Average waiting time +0.0% +0.1% +0.0% +0.0%
Operator costs -8.6% -8.9% -9.0% -8.6%
Rolling stock required -6.3% -6.6% -6.7% -6.4%
Energy consumption -13.7% -14.1% -14.1% -13.7%
Emission costs -13.7% -14.1% -14.1% -13.7%

• The optimal network with the lowest social costs is mostly influenced by the value of
time of passengers and the energy costs. Within the ranges tested for these
parameters, the optimal number of stops in the system is increased or decreased by
around 4%.

• Transfer times, access and egress times by bicycle, and emission costs do not have a
significant effect on the optimal stop locations in the network of The Hague.

• There are no major differences in the optimal network when the demand of either July
2019 or November 2019 is considered.

4.7 Conclusions case study
The tram network of The Hague in the Netherlands was the subject of a case study examining